tax assets by £0.3 million, decrease deferred tax liabilities by £1.0 million and increase total equity by £1.3 million
as at 1 January 2022. The impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss was £0.8 million expense for
period ended 31 December 2022. As a result, basic and diluted loss per share has increased by 0.2 pence. The
impact of this retrospective adjustment on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2022 is shown below.
Deferred tax offset
The impact of this retrospective adjustment as at 31 December 2022 was a £9.7 million decrease on both deferred
tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, with no impact on net assets. The impact on the consolidated balance sheet
at 1 January 2022 was £nil. The impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss was £nil.

Provisions and other payables
Provisions  previously  presented  as  other  payables  have  been  reclassified  to  be  shown  separately  on  the
consolidated balance sheet to provide consistency with the presentation of  balances for the year ended 31
December 2023.

31 December 2022
As reported
£m

Business
combinations
£m

Amendment to
IAS 12
£m

Deferred
tax offset
£m

Reclassification
£m As restated

£m
Goodwill 720.4 (1.6) - - - 718.8
Deferred tax assets 16.8 - (1.7) (9.7) - 5.4

Total non-current
assets

1,280.0 (1.6) (1.7) (9.7) - 1,267.0

Trade and other
receivables

440.8 1.6 - - - 442.4

Total current assets 664.4 1.6 - - - 666.0

Total assets 1,944.4 - (1.7) (9.7) - 1,933.0

Deferred tax liabilities (66.0) - 2.2 9.7 - (54.1)
Provisions - - - - (5.7) (5.7)
Other payables (5.7) - - - 5.7 -

Total non-current
liabilities

(452.3) - 2.2 9.7 - (440.4)

Total liabilities (1,094.8) - 2.2 9.7 - (1,082.9)

Net assets 849.6 - 0.5 - - 850.1

Reclassification of statement of cash flows
The statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022 has been reclassified to provide consistency

with
the presentation of amounts for the year ended 31 December 2023.

31 December 2022
As
reported
£m

Reclassification
£m As restated

£m
Cash flows from operating activities:
Restructuring and other one-off expenses
paid

- (4.9) (4.9)

Increase in trade and other payables 44.4 4.9 49.3
Cash flows from operations 97.3 - 97.3

Cash flows from financing activities:
Principal element of lease payments 17.5 (2.1) 15.4
Interest and facility fees paid 14.2 2.1 16.3
Cash flows used in financing activities (43.0) - (43.0)

C. Functional and presentation currency

The  audited  consolidated  financial  statements  are  presented  in  Pound  Sterling  (GBP  or  £),  the  Company's

functional  currency.  All  financial  information  in  Pound Sterling  has  been rounded to  the  nearest  million  unless

otherwise indicated.

D. Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal risks and uncertainties facing the Group as at 31 December 2023 relate to the following:

¤ Macroeconomic headwinds
¤ Operational decision making
¤ Talent lifecycle
¤ Governance and compliance
¤ Artificial intelligence
¤ Integration of acquisitions

[…]

Media

Technology
Services

Total

Year ended 31 December
2022

£m £m £m £m

Net revenue 582.7 216.8 92.2 891.7

Impact of acquisitions 23.9 8.1 79.0 111.0

Impact of foreign exchange (19.0) (11.0) (58.5) (88.5)

Like-for-like net revenue1
587.6 213.9 112.7 914.2

% like-for-like net revenue change(10.0%) (3.1%) 21.6% (4.5%)

Notes:

1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2022 being restated to show the audited numbers for the

previous year of the existing and acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2023, applying

currency rates as used in 2023.

Like-for-like Operational EBITDA
Year ended 31 December 2022

Total
£m

Operational EBITDA 124.2

Impact of acquisitions 39.9

Impact of foreign exchange (16.4)

Like-for-like operational EBITDA1
147.7

% like-for-like operational EBITDA change(36.6%)

Notes:
1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2022 being restated to show the audited numbers

for the previous year of the existing and acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in
2023, applying currency rates as used in 2023.

Pro-forma (A5)
Pro-forma revenue

Content
£m

Data&Digital
Media
£m

Technology
Services
£m

Total
£m

FY23 Revenue 664.1 210.4 137.0 1,011.5

Impact of acquisitions - - 0.7 0.7

FY23 Pro-forma revenue1
664.1 210.4 137.7 1,012.2

FY22 Revenue 755.4 220.5 93.6 1,069.5

Impact of acquisitions 41.5 8.4 80.9 130.8

Impact of foreign exchange (31.8) (11.3) (59.4) (102.5)

FY22 Pro-forma revenue1
765.1 217.6 115.1 1,097.8

% pro-forma revenue change(13.2%) (3.3%) 19.6% (7.8%)

Notes:
1. Pro-forma relates to audited non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if

the  Group had existed  in  full  for  the  year  and have been prepared under  comparable  GAAP with  no
consolidation eliminations in the pre-acquisition year.

Pro-forma net revenue Content
£m

Data&Digital
Media
£m

Technology
Services
£m

Total
£m

FY23 net revenue 528.9 207.3 137.0 873.2

Impact of acquisitions - - 0.6 0.6

FY23 Pro-forma net revenue
1528.9 207.3 137.6 873.8

FY22 net revenue 582.7 216.8 92.2 891.7

Impact of acquisitions 23.9 8.1 79.7 111.7

Impact of foreign exchange (19.1) (11.0) (58.5) (88.6)

FY22 Pro-forma net revenue
1587.5 213.9 113.4 914.8

% pro-forma net revenue change(10.0%) (3.1%) 21.3% (4.5%)

Notes:
1. Pro-forma relates to audited non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if

the  Group had existed  in  full  for  the  year  and have been prepared under  comparable  GAAP with  no
consolidation eliminations in the pre-acquisition year.

Pro-forma Operational EBITDA Total
£m

FY23 operational EBITDA 93.7

Impact of acquisitions (0.4)

FY23 Pro-forma operational EBITDA1
93.3

FY22 Operational EBITDA 124.2

Impact of acquisitions 39.5

Impact of foreign exchange (16.4)

FY22 Pro-forma operational EBITDA1
147.3

% pro-forma operational EBITDA change (36.7%)

Notes:

1. Pro-forma relates to audited non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if the Group had

existed in full for the year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation eliminations in the

pre-acquisition year.

Adjusted basic earnings per share (A6)

Year ended 31
December 2023

Reported
£m

Amortisation
and

impairment
1

£m

Acquisition

expenses
2

£m

Share-based
payments
£m

Restructuring
and other one-off

expenses
3

£m

Adjusted
£m

Operating profit 20.2 48.6 (9.2) 10.1 12.3 82.0

Net finance costs (35.4) - - - 1.5 (33.9)
Gain on net monetary
position

1.3 - - - (1.3) -

(Loss) / profit before
income tax

(13.9) 48.6 (9.2) 10.1 12.5 48.1

Income tax expense 7.9 (14.7) - (0.7) (4.1) (11.6)

(Loss) / profit for the
year

(6.0) 33.9 (9.2) 9.4 8.4 36.5

Notes:

1. Amortisation and impairment relates to the intangible assets recognised as a result of the acquisitions.

2. Acquisition expenses relate to acquisition related advisory fees of £2.3 million, contingent consideration as remuneration of £13.2 million and

remeasurement gain on contingent considerations of £24.7 million.

3. Restructuring and other one-off expenses relate to restructuring costs of £18.2 million, transformation costs of £2.9 million, offset by £8.8

million due to the significant devaluation of the Argentinian Peso.

Reported
Amortisation

1Acquisition

expenses
2

Share-based
payments

Restructuring and
other one-off

expenses
3

Adjusted

Year ended 31
December 2022

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating (loss)/profit (135.3) 78.9 151.0 14.6 4.9 114.1

Net finance costs (25.7) - - - - (25.7)
Gain on net monetary
position

1.3 - - - (1.3) -

(Loss) / profit before
income tax

(159.7) 78.9 151.0 14.6 3.6 88.4

Income tax expense (0.8) (16.7) (0.1) (2.5) (0.8) (20.9)

(Loss) / profit for the
year

(160.5) 62.2 150.9 12.1 2.8 67.5

Notes:

1. Amortisation and impairment relates to the intangible assets recognised as a result of the acquisitions.

2. Acquisition expenses relate to acquisition related advisory fees of £7.9 million, bonuses of £0.4 million, contingent consideration as remuneration of

£172.4 million and remeasurement gain on contingent considerations of £29.7 million.

3. Restructuring and other one-off expenses relate to restructuring costs of £4.9 million.
Adjusted basic result per share 2023 2022
Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company (£m) 36.5 67.5

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic EPS